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DEUTSCH

Gebrauchsanweisung - Bitte sorgfältig lesen

Einteilige Implantatsysteme

I. Allgemeine Hinweise für Implantate
Die Kenntnis der einschlägigen Fachliteratur ist  
Voraussetzung für die Durchführung von implanto-
logischen Behandlungen. Chirurgische Erfahrun-
gen und Erfahrungen in der Beurteilung des norma-
len und pathologischen Behandlungsverlaufs sind 
zwingend erforderlich. Die prothetische Planung 
muss vor der Implantation durchgeführt werden – 
auch wenn die chirurgische Situation später eine 
Änderung der Planung erforderlich machen kann. 
Diese Gebrauchsinformation reicht zur sofortigen 
Anwendung des Implantatsystems alleine nicht 
aus. Lassen Sie sich durch einen erfahrenen Implan-
tologen in das von Ihnen ausgewählte System ein-
weisen. Kurse und Trainings zum Implantatsystem 
werden durch die Dr. Ihde Dental regelmässig an-
geboten.

II. Beschreibung
Einteilige Implantatsysteme sind Systeme für enos-
sale zahnärztliche Implantationen. Die Systeme 
bestehen aus Implantaten, Knochendehnschrau-
ben, Abdruckpfosten sowie einer Ratsche, einer 
Torque-Wrench und Drills. Das Implantatsystem ist 
konzipiert für einzeitige Implantationsverfahren.

III. Wesentliche Bestandteile
Alle Implantate werden aus legiertem Titan oder 
Reintitan (Ti6Al4V, ASTM F 136-13, ISO 5832-3) herge-
stellt.
Analoge: Ti6AI4V; Aluminium
Abdruckutilities: Ti6Al4V, Grade 4, ASTM F 136-13, 
ISO 5832-3
Ratsche, Drehmomentratsche: Chirurgischer Stahl

IV. Anwendungsgebiete (Indikationen)
Implantatsystem für enossale Implantationen im 
Kieferbereich.

V. Gegenanzeigen (Kontraindikationen)
Absolute
• Patienten, deren systemischer Zustand eine  

Implantation nicht zulässt (zum detaillierten  
Verständnis dieser umfangreichen Kontraindika-
tionwird auf das Studium der einschlägigen 
Fachliteratur verwiesen)

• Vor, während oder nach Bestrahlungstherapie 
und/oder malignen Erkrankungen

• Psychische Erkrankungen, Schmerzsyndrome
• Unkompensierter Diabetes oder andere unkom-

pensierte systemische Erkrankungen
• Mangelhafte Mundhygiene, mangelhafte Com-

pliance
• Allergien gegen Implantatbestandteile und /

oder Titan
• Einzelzahnimplantationen mit Implantaten die 

(mindestens teilweise) ein konisches, auf die late-
rale Kompression von Knochen ausgelegtes Ge-
winde entlang der enossalen Implantatachse 
aufweisen, sofern der Nenndurchmesser des Im-
plantats weniger als 3.8 mm beträgt

Relative
• Diabetes, Bruxismus, Allergien, Schwangerschaft
• Alkohol- und Drogenmissbrauch, Rauchen
• Vorbestrahlter Knochen, Therapie mit Anticoagu-

lantien
Geringes Knochenangebot: Insbesondere in verti-
kaler Dimension und/oder bei drohender, unmittel-
barer Nähe von gefährdeten Strukturen (Nerv, Kie-
ferhöhle, u.a.) ist zu prüfen, ob nicht z.B. ein basales 
Implantat risikoärmer anzuwenden ist.

VI. Diagnostik / Aufklärung
Die Diagnostik setzt sich zusammen aus der Anam-
nese, der klinischen Untersuchung, der Röntgenun-
tersuchung mittels Kleinbild-Röntgen und Ortho-
pantomogram sowie ggf. CBCT-Untersuchung. 
Es wird empfohlen, ein medizinisches Check-Up 
durch einen versierten Allgemeinmediziner durch-
führen zu lassen. Implantationen stellen Wahlein-
griffe dar, über die gegenüber dem Patienten eine 
umfangreiche Aufklärung nötig ist.
Behandlungsalternativen und Folgen der Implanta-
tionen müssen aufgezeigt werden. Insbesondere ist 
auf die Wichtigkeit der Mundhygiene und die Kos-
ten einer Nachbehandlung hinzuweisen. Über Art 
und Umfang der Aufklärung wird auf die einschlä-
gige, sich jedoch ständig ändernde Rechtspre-
chung verwiesen.

VII. Nebenwirkungen
Vorübergehende Beschwerden
• Schmerzen, Schwellung, Sprechschwierigkeiten 

und Entzündungen der Gingiva.
Länger anhaltende Beschwerden
• Auch bei einem ordnungsgemässen chirurgi-

schen und prothetischen Vorgehen ist, – wie 
auch bei allen anderen zahnärztlichen Implanta-
ten –, mit horizontalem und vertikalem Knochen-
abbau zu rechnen. Art und Umfang des Kno-
chenverlusts sind nicht vorhersehbar.

• Kommen Implantate in der Nähe von besonde-
ren Strukturen zu liegen (Nerven, Kieferhöhle, 
Nachbarzähne u.a.) kann es zu einer reversiblen 
oder irreversiblen Beeinträchtigung dieser Struk-
turen kommen.

• Zum Schutz vor Infektionen wird eine Antibiotika-
prophylaxe und/oder örtliche Desinfektion emp-
fohlen.

• Chronische Schmerzen in Verbindung mit  
Dentalimplantaten wurden beschrieben.

• Kommt es nicht zur Osseointegration ist mit der 
Exfoliation des Implantats zu rechnen.

VIII. Anwendung
Für die Anwendung wird auf die jeweilige  
Systemanwendung verwiesen. Basale Implantate 
dürfen nur von Fachpersonen bedient werden, die 
über eine gültige Herstellerautorisation verfügen. 
Unter „Bedienung“ werden folgende Tätigkeiten 
verstanden: Beratung von Patienten, Aufstellung 
von Behandlungsplänen, Einsetzen von Implanta-
ten, prothetische Versorgung von Implantaten, 
Nachbehandlungen (auch über Jahre hinweg).

IX. Wechselwirkungen
In der Literatur wurden Wechselwirkungen zwi-

-
-

ent hinzuweisen. Aufgrund der unterschiedlichen 
Rigidität von crestalen, basalen Implantaten und 
natürlichen Zähnen ist bei kombinierten Arbeiten 

Statik zu rechnen. Umfangreiche Implantat-Prothe-
tik-Systeme mit crestalen Implantaten können die 
Flexion und Beweglichkeit der Schädelknochen 
gegeneinander einschränken. In diesem Zusam-
menhang wurden Schmerzzustände beschrieben.

X. Hinweise
• Nach der Implantation soll die Art des verwende-

ten Implantats und die Chargennummer in der 
Patientenkarte festgehalten werden.

• Implantate dürfen nur innerhalb der Periode der 
Haltbarkeit verwendet werden.

• Implantate müssen trocken und verschlossen ge-
lagert werden. Der Verschluss ist erst unmittelbar 
vor dem Einbringen zu öffnen. Jegliche Berüh-
rung mit Fremdsubstanzen ist vor der Insertion des 
Implantats zu vermeiden. Der enossale Teil des 
Implantats darf nicht mit der Hand berührt wer-
den.

• Bei versehentlichem Verschlucken von Implanta-
ten, Abutments oder Zubehör ist der Verbleib des 
Gegenstands sicherzustellen (Röntgen, u.a.) und 
die erforderlichen medizinischen Massnahmen 
vorzunehmen.

• Die Einheilung des Implantats muss regelmässig 
(z.B. röntgenologisch) kontrolliert werden. 

• Zur Vermeidung von Knochenverlusten müssen 

rechtzeitig entfernt werden. Den Zeitpunkt der 
Entfernung bestimmt der Zahnarzt.

• Die polierten Abutmentköpfe der Implantate  
sollen vor der Zementierung mit Diamantfräsern 
aufgeraut werden.

• Bei der Behandlung von Patienten mit bekannter 
Parodontitis-Anamnese sollte auf glatte Implan-
tate zurück gegriffen werden, und es sollte eine 
antibiotische (Begleit-) Behandlung erwogen 
werden.

XI. Lagerung / Haltbarkeit
Die Haltbarkeit beträgt 5 Jahre ab Sterilisation. Gut 
verschlossen und trocken lagern. Nur originalver-
packte Implantate mit der Aufschrift «sterile» sind 
steril. Sofern Implantate durch den Endverbraucher 
resterilisiert werden, wird hierfür unabhängig von 
der Sterilisationsmethode die Verantwortung ab-
gelehnt. Sterilprodukte tragen das Zeichen STERILE. 
Das Verfallsdatum ist mit dem Sanduhrsymbol an-
gegeben. Die Angabe LOT bezeichnet die Char-
gennummer. Implantate dürfen nur einmal ver-
wendet werden.

Dr. Ihde Dental behält sich vor, das Design der Pro-
dukte und Bauteile oder deren Verpackung zu än-
dern, Anwendungshinweise anzupassen sowie Prei-
se oder Lieferbedingungen neu zu vereinbaren. Die 
Haftung beschränkt sich auf den Ersatz des fehler-
haften Produkts. Weitergehende Ansprüche jegli-
cher Art sind ausgeschlossen. 
Die anwendungstechnische Beratung über unsere 
Produkte erfolgt mündlich, schriftlich, mittels elekt-
ronischer Medien, oder durch Demonstration.

persönlichen Prüfung des Produkts auf dessen Eig-
nung für die vorgesehenen Zwecke, Indikationen 
und Verfahren. Die Anwendung dieses Produkts er-
folgt ausserhalb der Kontrolle von Dr. Ihde Dental 
und untersteht der Verantwortung des Benutzers. 
Gewähr für die einwandfreie Qualität unserer Im-
plantatsysteme wird im Rahmen der Verkaufs- und 
Lieferbedingungen gegeben.

Für Kinder unzugänglich aufbewahren. Nur zur  
Anwendung durch den Zahnarzt oder Chirurgen.
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Bei erneuter Aufbereitung von Implantaten  
besteht die Gefahr der Entstehung von Infektionen, 
da keine validierten Verfahren zur Aufbereitung 
existieren. 

Bei der Wiederaufbereitung von resterilisierbaren 
rotierenden Instrumenten sind die Vorgaben der RKI-
Richtlinie und der Norm EN ISO 17664 einzuhalten. 

Sie auf dem Merkblatt, welches den Instrumenten 
beigelegt ist. Dieses Merkblatt kann auf der Seite 
www.implant.com eingesehen werden.

Es ist notwendig, dass Sie vor der Verwendung eines 
Implantatsystems auch den Systemanwendungs-
prospekt (SAP) zu dem von Ihnen angewendeten 
Implantatsystem sorgfältig durchlesen. Dieser Pro-
spekt enthält wichtige Detailinformationen über 
die Handhabung der Komponenten des Systems.

BCS® Implantate dürfen nur an autorisierte Behand-
ler verkauft oder durch diese verwendet werden.

ENGLISH

Instructions for Use - Please read carefully

Single part implant systems

I. General instructions for dental implants

literature is a prerequisite for any implantological 
treatment. Any dentist undertaking such treatment 
must be familiar with the surgical procedure and 
experienced in evaluating normal and pathologi-
cal treatment outcomes. Prosthodontic treatment 
planning must precede implantation – even though 
the surgical situation and outcome may necessitate 
subsequent adaptations to the treatment plan. The 
descriptions given in these Instructions for Use by 

of the dental implant system. Have an experienced 
implantological surgeon give you an introduction to 
the system you selected. Seminars and trainings re-
lated to the implant system are offered by Dr. Ihde 
Dental on a regular basis.

II. Description
Single piece implant systems are systems for enossal 
dental implantation. They consist of the implants 
themselves, boneexpanding screws, impression 
abutments, a ratchet, a torque wrench and drills. 
Single implant systems are designed for a sin-
gle-step dental implant approach.

III. Main components
All implants are made of titanium alloy (Ti6Al4V, 
ASTM F 136-13, ISO 5832-3) or pure titanium.
Analogues: Ti6Al4V, Aluminium
Impression utilities: Ti6Al4V, Grade 4, ASTM F 136-13, 
ISO 5832-3
Ratchet, torque wrench: Stainless surgical steel

IV. Indications
Endosseous jaw-implant system.

V. Contraindications
Absolute
• Patients whose overall systemic condition does 

not permit implantation (for a detailed evalua-
tion of this contraindication, please study the per-

• Before, during and after irradiation therapy or in 
the presence of malignant processes

• Psychological disorders, pain syndromes
• Uncompensated diabetes
• Inadequate oral hygiene, inadequate compli-

ance
• Allergies to implant components or to titanium
• Single tooth implantations with implants that (at 

least partially) have a conical thread designed 
for lateral compression of bone along the enossal 
implant axis, provided that the nominal diameter 
of the implant is less than 3.8 mm

Relative
• Diabetes, bruxism, allergies, pregnancy
• Alcohol and drug abuse, smoking
• Bone previously subjected to radiotherapy,  

anticoagualant therapy
Inadequate bone supply, especially in the vertical 
dimension, or in the immediate vicinity of endan-
gered structures (nerves, maxillary sinus etc). Here 
the implantologist should examine whether a basal 
implant constitutes a lesser risk. 

VI. Diagnosis and patient information
Diagnosis consists of the patient’s medical history, 
clinical examination and radiological examination 
using conventional dental radiographs and orthop-
antomographs and, if necessary, CBCT scans. It is 
recommended to have an experienced general 
practitioner perform a complete medical check-
up. Implant procedures are elective procedures re-
quiring comprehensive patient education.
The patient must be familiarized with treatment al-
ternatives and informed of possible consequences 
of the implant treatment. In particular, the patient 
must be informed of the importance of meticulous 
oral hygiene and of the cost of post-treatment. 
Please consult the pertinent but constantly chang-
ing laws, regulations and court decisions regard-
ingthe manner and extent of patient education re-
quired.

VII. Adverse effects
Transient complaints
• -

More persistent complaints
• As with all other dental implants, a loss of bone 

substance in the horizontal and vertical dimen-
sion may occur even with a completely appro-
priate surgical and prosthodontic procedure. 
The nature and extent of the bone loss ca not be 
predicted.

• If implants end up being located in the vicinity f 
certain special structures (nerves, maxillary sinus, 
adjacent teeth etc.), this may result in reversible 
or irreversible adverse effects on these structures.

• To prevent infection, antibiotic preventive and/or 
local disinfection measures are recommended.

• Chronic pain has been reported in connection 
with dental implants.

• In the event that osseointegration is unsucessful, 
exfoliation (loss) of the implant may occur.

VIII. Application
See system application brochure. Basal implants 
may only be handled and used by dentists/sur-
geons with valid authorisation issued by the manu-
facturer. This restriction includes all advices for pa-
tients, creating treatment plans, placement of im-
plants, prosthetic treatments on implants, postoper-
ative care (throughout the following years).

IX. Interactions
There have been reports in the literature of interac-
tions between titanium surfaces and oral care prod-

-
formed of this. Because crestal implants, basal im-
plants and natural teeth have different degrees of 
rigidity, restorations supported by any combination 
of several of these may have very different effects 
on the static balance of the system. Extensive im-
plant/restoration systems with crestal implants may 

-
al bones. There have been reports of pain in this 
context.

X. Notes
• Following implantation, enter the type of implant 

used and its batch number in the patient docu-
mentation.

• Do not use implants beyond the expiration date 
given on the package.

• Store all implants in their closed packages in a dry 
place. Do not open the package until immedi-
ately prior to inserting the implant. 

• Avoid all contact with extraneous sustances be-
fore and during the insertion of the implant. Never 
touch the enossal part of the implant with your 
hand.

• If implants, abutments or accessories are swall-
lowed accidentally, locate the affeceted object 
by appropriate means (e.g. a radiograph) and 
immediately take the requisite medical measures.

• The healing of the implant must be followed  
at regular implants, e.g. by radiological means. 
To avoid bone loss, non-osseointe grated or in-
fected implants must be removed in good time. 
The time of implant removal will be determined 
by the dentist.

• The polished abutment heads must be rough-
ened prior to the cementation of the prosthetical 
workpieces.

• In patients whose history shows periodotal di- 
seases, smoth implants should be evaluated as an 
alternative to implants. A strict antibiotic regimen 
should also be evaluated.

XI. Storage / Shelf life
The shelf life is 5 years from the date of sterilization. 
Store in a cool and dry place. Only implants in their 
original closed package and labelled “sterile” can 
be considered sterile. The manufacturer will not be 
liable for implants re-sterilized by the implantologist 
or third parties, regardless of the method used for 
sterilization. Sterile products are marked with the 
STERILE symbol. The expiration date is marked with 
the hourglass symbol. The LOT symbol indicates the 
batch or lot number. Implants are strictly intended 
for single use only.

Dr. Ihde Dental reserves the right to change the de-
sign of its products and components or their pack-
aging, to edit instructions or application notes or to 
re-negotiate prices or terms of delivery. 
Liability is limited to the replacement of the defec-
tive product. Any other remedy beyond replace-
ment is excluded. Applications of our products may 
be described orally, in writing, through electronic 
media or by way of practical demonstrations.  
The user has the duty to personally determine 
whether or not any product is suitable for a particu-
lar purpose, indication or procedure. 
The application of this product is beyond the control 
of Dr. Ihde Dental and is therefore subject to the us-
er’s own responsibility. We warrant the quality of our 
implant systems within the framework of our Terms 
and Conditions for Sales and Deliveries.
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In case that implants would be reprocessed 
(cleaned, resterilized) infections could occur, be-
cause no validated procedures for reprocessing 
are available. 

When processing re-sterilizable medical devices, 
the rules of the RKI-Guideline and the European 
standard EN ISO 17664 are relevant and must be 
obeyed. Guidelines regarding the processing of our 
instruments are available in the brochure accom-
panying our instruments. At the same time these 
guidelines are displayed on the website www.im-
plant.com. 

Keep this and all medicines out of the reach of chil-
dren. To be used by dentists or surgeons only. 

It is necessary that you carefully read the system 
application prospectus (SAP) for the implant system 
which you are planning to use. This prospectus con-
tains important information about the application of 
the systems components.

BCS® implants are only for sale or use to the autho-
rized treatment provider.

Einteilige Implantatsysteme Single part implant systems
DE EN
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Instrucciones de uso - Por favor léanse atenta- 
mente 

Sistema de implantes de una pieza

I. Indicaciones generales sobre implantes
-

correspondiente es un requisito necesario para 
larealización de tratamientos implantológicos. 
Sonindispensables la experiencia quirúrgica y la 
ex- periencia en la evaluación de la evolución 
nor- mal y patológica del tratamiento. Antes de 

-
ciónprotésica – incluso cuando la situación qui-
rúrgica posterior pueda provocar un cambio en 

-
mediata del sistema de implantes. Hágase instruir 
por un cirujano experimentado sobre el sistema 
elegidopor usted. Dr. Ihde Dental ofrece con regu-
laridad cursos y practicas clínicas sobre el sistema 
de implantología.

II. Descripción
Los sistemas de implante monofásicos son siste-
mas para implantaciones dentales intraóseas. El 
siste- ma consta de implantes, expansores de hue-
so, tomas de impresión, un carraca, una carraca 
dinamométrica manual y fresas. El sistema de im- 
plantes está concebido como un proceso de im- 
plantación en un solo paso.

III. Componentes principales
Todos los implantes se realizan en titanio aleación o 
titanio puro (Ti6A14V, ASTM F 136).
Análogos y tomasde impresión: Ti6A14V, Grado 5, 
ASTM F 136
Carraca y carraca de torque manuales: aceroqui-
rúrgico.

IV. Ámbitos de aplicación (indicación)
Sistema de implantes endoóseos maxilares

V. Contraindicaciones
Absolutas
• Pacientes cuyo estado sistémico no permitauna 

implantación (para la comprensión detalla- da 
de esta vasta contraindicación consúltese lalite-

• Antes, durante y después del tratamientos de ra-
dioterapia y/o enfermedades malignas.

• Enfermedades psíquicas, síndromes de dolor.
• Diabetes descompensada y otras enfermdades 

sistémicas descompensadas.
• Escasa higiene bucal, escaso cumplimiento.
• Alergias a algún componente del implante y/o 

al titanio.
• Implantes dentales individuales con implantes 

que llevan (al menos parcialmente) una tuerca 
cónica colocada en la compresión lateral del 
hueso a lo largo del eje del implante enosal, 
siempre y cuando el diámetro nominal del im-
plante sea inferior a 3,8 mm.

Relativas
• Diabetes, bruxismo, alergias, embarazo.
• Consumo de alcohol y drogas, tabaquismo.
• Hueso irradiado anteriormente, tratamietos con 

anticoagulantes.
Poca disponibilidad ósea: es preciso comprobar, 
en especial en el plano vertical y/o con la proxi- 
midad inmediata y amenazante de estructuras en 
riesgo (nervio, seno maxilar, etc.), si no constituye 
un riesgo menor, p.ej.: un implante basal

VI. Diagnóstico e información alpaciente
El diagnóstico se compone de la anamnesis, de la 

radiografías pequeñas, radiografías panorámicas 
y, dado el caso, una exploración con TAC.Se reco-
mienda la realización de un chequeo médico por 
parte de un especialista en MedicinaGeneral. Las 
implantaciones implican unos procedimientos de 
selección que hacen necesaria la información ex-
haustiva al paciente.
Deben ser señaladas las alternativas de trata- 
miento y las consecuencias. En particular, es pre- 
ciso resaltar la importancia de la higiene bucal 
ylos costes del tratamiento posterior. Consúltese 
lalegislación correspondiente, en constante modi- 

-
mación al paciente.

VII. Efectos secundarios
Molestias transitorias
• -

Molestias más duraderas
• Incluso cuando se trata de un proceso quirúr- 

gico y protésico normal, al igual que en otrosim-
plantes dentales, es preciso contar con unareab-
sorción ósea horizontal y vertical. No esposible 
pronosticar la forma y el alcance de la pérdida 
de hueso.

• Si los implantes se sitúan próximos a estructu-ras 
especiales (nervios, seno maxilar, dientesveci-
nos, etc.) éstas pueden verse afectadasreversi-
ble o irreversiblemente.

• 
desinfección local para prevenir infecciones.

• Se han descrito dolores crónicos relacionados 
con los implantesdentales.

• Si no se alcanza la integración ósea, es preciso 
contar con la exfoliación del implante.

VIII. Aplicación
Para la aplicación, consúltese la respectiva apli- 

cación del sistema. Los implantes basales solode-
ben ser realizados por especialistas que dispongan 
de una autorización válida del fabricante. Por 
„servicio“se entienden las siguientesactividades: 
asesoramiento de pacientes, elaboración de 
planes de tratamiento, aplicación deimplantes, 
rehabilitación protésica de implantes,tratamiento 
posterior (también durante años).

IX. Interacciones
En la literatura especializada se han descrito in- te-

-
parados de higiene bucal que contienen Fluoruro. 
El paciente debe ser advertido de ello.
Debido a la diferente rigidez de los implantes cres-
tales, basales y de los dientes naturales, en restau-
raciones combinadas, el equilibrio functional del 
sistema puede producir diferentes efectos. Muchos 
sistemas de implantación protésica con implantes 

los huesos del cráneo. En este contexto se han des-
crito situaciones de dolor.

X.Advertencias
• Tras la implantación debe quedar registrado en 

la documentación del paciente el tipo deim-
plante empleado y el número de lote.

• Los implantes deben ser usados sólo duranteel 
periodo de validez.

• Los implantes deben ser conservados en un lugar 
seco y cerrado. El cierre no debe abrirse hasta el 
momento de la implantación.

• Debe evitarse cualquier contacto con sustan- 
cias ajenas antes de la implantación. No sede-
be tocar con la mano la porción intraóseadel 
implante.

• En caso de deglución involuntaria de implantes, 
aditamentos o de otros componentes, es nece-
sario establecer la situación de losmismos (radio-
grafías, etc.) y llevar a cabo lasmedidas médicas 
oportunas.

• La cicatrización del implante debe sercontrola-
da regularmente (p.ej. medianteradiografías). 
Para evitar pérdidas óseas, los implantes infec-
tados o no óseointegrados deben ser oportu-
namente extraídos. El odontólogodetermina el 
momento de la extracción.

• Las cabezas pulidas de los pilares de los implan-
tes deben ser asperizados con fresas dediaman-
te antes de la cementación.

• En pacientes con una historia clínica con epi- so-
dios de periodontitis, se puede valorar eluso de 
implantes lisos como una alternativa alos implan-
tes, así como un tratamiento antibiótico paralelo.

XI.Almacenamiento / Duración
La duración es de 5 años desde la esterilización.
Conservar en lugar seco y cerrado. Sólo se consi- 
deran estériles los implantes en su embalaje origi- 

-
temente del método de esterilización utiliza- do, el 
fabricante no se hace responsable de losimplantes 

-
ductos estériles están marcados conel símbolo de 
ESTÉRIL. La fecha de caducidadaparece con el 

el número de lote. Los implantes son de uso único.

-
car el diseño de los productos y de sus componen-
tes o de los embalajes, de adaptar las Instruc- cio-
nes de uso y también de renegociar los pre- cios y 
las condiciones de entrega. La responsabilidad se 
limita a la restitución de un producto defectuoso. 
Queda excluido cualquier otro tipo de derecho. El 
asesoramiento sobre la técnica de aplicación de 
nuestros productos se realizaoralmente, por escrito, 
utilizando medios electrónicos o mediante demos-
traciones. Ello no exime al usuario de su obligación 
de comprobar personalmente la idoneidad del 

-
mientos previstos. La utilización de este producto 
se realiza fuera del ámbito de control de Dr. Ihde 
Dental y entra dentro de la esfera de responsabili-
dad del usuario. La garantía de la perfecta calidad 
de nuestros sistemas de implantes se otorgará en el 
marco de las condiciones de compra y suministro. 
Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños. Para uso 
exclusivo de odontólogos y cirujanos expertos.

Consérvese fuera del alcance de los niños. Para 
uso exclusivo del odontólogo.
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En un nuevo procesamiento de los implantes se 
corre el riesgo de desarrollar infecciones, dado 
que no existen métodos validados para su trata-
miento.a

En el procesamiento de instrumentos rotatorios 
reesterilizables deben cumplirse las normas del 
Instituto Robert Koch y la Norma EN ISO 17664.Las 
directrices para el procesamiento de nuestros in- 
strumentos están disponibles en la hoja informa- 
tiva que acompaña a los instrumentos. Se puede 
acceder también a esta hoja informativa en la pá-
gina web www.implant.com.

Antes de emplear un sistema de implante, es ne-
cesario leer el prospecto de aplicación de sistema 
(SAP, por sus siglas en alemán) del mismo. Este pro-
specto contiene información detallada importante 
sobre el manejo de los componentes del sistema.

Los implantes de BCS® solo están a la venta para el 
proveedor autorizado del tratamiento y este será el 
único que podrá utilizarlos.

I.Instrukce 
-

-

-
-

plánu. Informace uvedené v tomtonávodu k po-

II. Popis
Jednodílné implantátové systémy jsou vhodné-

-

-
gle-step / jednofázové zavedení.

-

Ti6Al4V; Aluminium
Otiskovacídíly: Ti6Al4V, Grade 5, ASTM F 136

V.Kontraindikace
Absolutní
• Pacienti, jejich celkový zdravotní stavnedovo-

-
nocení této kontraindikace, prosím prostudujte 

• -

• 
• Nekontrolovatelný diabetes mellitus nebojiné-

-
tes

• Špatná ústní hygiena
• 

nebo na titan
• Samostatné zubní náhrady s implantáty, které 

-
-

Relativní
• 

podrobena radioterapii, anticoagualant the-
rapy.

-
-

• 
• dásní

• 

vertikální a horizontální oblasti a to dokonce i 
s vynikajícím chirurgickým a protetickým po-
stupem. Charakter a rozsah kostní ztráty nelze 

-

-
tibiotik a / nebo lokální dezinfekce.

• V souvislosti s dentálním implantátem bylypo-
psány chronické bolesti.

• 

VII.Diagnóza a pacientova informovanost 
Diagnóza vychází z pacientovi zdravotní historie, 

-

-

-
entovi. Pacient musí být seznámen s alternativa-

-

-

-
-

vanostipacienta.

VIII. Postup
-

systém. S bazálními implantáty mohou pracovat 

-

IX. Interakce
-
-

duktech pro ústní hygienu. Pacient o tomto musí 
být informován.

-

statickou rovnováhu systému. Široké rekonstruk-

bolestech.

X.Poznámky
• 

kód a nalepte jej do pacientovi karty.
• -

• 
-
-

zavedením. Nikdy se nedotýkejte rukama eno-

• 

-

• -

kosti, neosseointegrace nebo infekce musí být 

• 

• -
riodontální nemoc, jsou dobrou náhradou 

Pouze implantáty ve vlastním originálnímbalení 
-

vídá za znovu sterilizovatelné implantátyimplan-
-

tou metodu sterilizování.
Pouze implantáty ve vlastním originálním ba-

-

-

-

stomatology nebo chirurgy.
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infekce, neexistuje validovaný postup najejich 

-

-
www.implant.com.

-

podrobné informace o manipulaci s komponen- 
tami systému.

Implantáty BCS® -

Sistema de implantes de una pieza
ES CZ
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ne

Sistemi di impianti monoblocco

I. Avvertenze generali per gli impianti
La conoscenza della letteratura sull’argomen-
tocostituisce una premessa essenziale per l’e-
secuzione di trattamenti d’implantologia. È as-
solutamente necessario possedere esperienze 
chirurgiche ed esperienze nella valutazione 
deldecorso normale e patologico del tratta-
mento.Prima dell’intervento d’implantologia 
deve essere effettuata una programmazione 
protesica,anche se la situazione chirurgica può 

programmazione. Le presenti informazioni sull’u-
-

zione delsistema d’implantologia.

II. Descrizione
I sistemi di impianti monoblocco sono previsti 
perl’implantologia orale endossea e sono co-
stituitida impianti, viti per espansione ossea, 
transferper impronta, un cricchetto, una chiave 
TorqueWrench e frese. Il sistema implantare è 
destinatoall’uso con tecnica di impianto mono-
fasica.

III. Elementi essenziali
Tutti gli impianti sono realizzati in lega di titanio o 
titanio puro (Ti6Al4V, ASTM F 136)
Analoghi: Ti6AI4V; alluminio
Accessori per impronta: Ti6Al4V, grado 5, ASTM F 
136
Cricchetto, cricchetto dinamometrico: acciaio 
chirurgico

IV. Campi d’applicazione (indicazioni)
Sistema implantare per impianti endossei nel set- 
tore mascellare

V. Controindicazioni
Assolute
• 

intervento di implantologia (per una compren-
sione dettagliata delle controindicazioni si 
rimanda allo studio della corrispondente lette-
ratura specialistica).

• Prima, durante o dopo radioterapia e / o tumori 
maligni

• Disturbi psichici, sindrome dolorosa
• Diabete non compensato o altre malattiesiste-

miche non compensate
• Carente igiene orale, carente compliance
• Allergie a componenti del sistema d’impla- to-

logia, allergie al titanio
• Terapia in atto e precedente con bifosfonati
• Impianti di denti singoli con impianti che (alme-

progettata per la compressione laterale 
dell’osso lungo l’asse intraosseo dell’impianto, 
purché il diametro nominale dell’impianto sia 
inferiore a 3,8 mm.

Relative
• Diabete, gravidanza
• Bruxismo, Allergie
• Abuso di alcool e droghe
• Fumo
• Terapia con anticoagulanti

Scarsa disponibilità di osso: soprattutto nella di-
mensione verticale e / o nelle aree immedia- ta-
mente adiacenti a strutture a rischio (nervo,seno 

-
tunità di utilizzare un impianto basale perridurre 
i rischi.

VI. Diagnosi / Spiegazione
La diagnostica comprende l’anamnesi, leanalisi 

-
che, nonché l’esame TC. Si consiglia difar effet-
tuare al paziente un check-up medicocompleto. 
L’intervento di implantologia implicadelle scelte 
che devono essere dettagliatamenteillustrate al 
paziente. Devono essergli spiegate levarie alter-
native terapeutiche e le conseguenzedell’inter-
vento di implantologia. In particolare, èneces-
sario illustrare l’importanza di una correttaigiene 
orale e i costi di un eventuale interventosuccessi-
vo. Per il tipo e l’ambito dell’informazioneal pa-
ziente si rimanda alla legislazione vigente, inco-
stante aggiornamento.

VII. Effetti collaterali
Disturbi transitori:
• 

ammazioni gengivali.
Disturbi persistenti:
• anche in caso di procedura chirurgica e prote- 

sica corretta (come per tutti gli impianti denta-
li) si deve calcolare una certa distruzione ossea 
orizzontale e verticale. Non è possibile preve- 
dere l’entità e il tipo di distruzione ossea.

• Se gli impianti vengono a trovarsi in pros-
simitàdi determinate strutture (nervi, seni 
mascellari,denti adiacenti ecc.), è possibile 

-
bile di questestrutture.

• Per la protezione dalle infezioni è necessario 

fezione locale.
• Sono stati osservati dolori cronici associati a 

impianti dentali.
• In caso di mancata osteointegrazione, side-

ve considerare l’eventualità di esfoliazione 
dell’impianto.

VIII. Applicazione
Vedi depliant sull’uso del sistema.
Impianti basali possono essere manipolati e utiliz- 
zati solo da dentisti / chirurghi in possesso dell’au- 
torizzazione valida rilasciata dal fabbricante.
Questa restrizione comprende tutti i consigli per 
ilpaziente, la creazione di piani di trattamento, 
ilposizionamento di impianti, trattamenti prote-
sicisu impianti, assistenza post-operatoria (negli 
anniseguenti).

IX.Interazioni
In letteratura sono state descritte interazioni tra le 

ziente.
Data la diversa rigidità degli impianti in cresta, 
degli impianti basali e dei denti naturali, in caso 
di interventi combinati è necessario tenere conto 

Restauri protesici estesi su impianti in cresta pos- 

craniale. In questi casi sono stati osservati episodi 
algici.

X.Avvertenze
• Dopo l’intervento di implantologia, annotareil 

tipo di impianto utilizzato e il numero di carico-
nella scheda delpaziente.

• Gli impianti possono essere utilizzati solo entrola 
data di scadenza indicata.

• Gli impianti vanno conservati in un luogo 
asciutto, dentro le relative confezioni chiuse. 
Aprire la confezione solo immediatamente 
prima dell’applicazione. Evitare qualsiasi con-

estranee prima dell’inserimento. Evitare anche 
di toccare con le mani la por- zione endossea 
dell’impianto.

• In caso di ingestione accidentale, controllarela 
presenza degli abutment o degli accessori nel 

-
re le precauzioni mediche del caso.

• Controllare regolarmente l’integrazione 
-

ramenti ossei rimuovere tempestivamente gli 
impianti non osteointegrati o infetti. Il den- tista 
decide il momento della rimozione.

• Le teste lucidate degli abutment degli impianti-
devono essere irruvidite con frese diamantate-
prima della cementazione.

• Il trattamento di pazienti con anamnesi no-
tadi parodontite richiede l’impiego di im-
piantilisci ed eventualmente una terapia 
antibiotica(adiuvante).

XI.Durata e conservazione
Gli impianti hanno una durata di 5 anni dallaste-
rilizzazione. Conservare in luogo asciutto,nelle 
confezioni ben chiuse.
Sono sterili solo gli impianti chiusi nella confezio-
neoriginale con la scritta «sterile».
Si declina ogni responsabilità in caso di risteri-
lizzazione dell’impianto ad opera dell’utente 

-
zazioneutilizzato.
I prodotti sterili sono contrassegnati dalla dicitu-
ra STERILE. La data di scadenza è indicata con 
ilsimbolo della clessidra. L’indicazione LOT indica 
il numero di carico. Gli impianti possono essereu-
tilizzati solo una volta.

Tenere fuori della portata dei bambini. Solo per 
uso odontoiatrico.
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Un eventuale ritrattamento degli impianti com- 
porta il rischio di infezioni in quanto non esistono 
procedimenti convalidati per il ritrattamento.

Per il ritrattamento degli strumenti rotanti risteri- 
lizzabili seguire le prescrizioni della direttiva RKI e 
della norma EN ISO 17664. Per ulteriori informazi- 
oni sui nostri strumenti consultare il relativo foglio 
diistruzioni tecnicheallegato. Il foglio di istruzioni 
tecniche è consultabile anche sulla pagina web 
www.implant.com.

Prima di utilizzare un sistema implantare è indis-
pensabile leggere attentamente anche il dep-
liant relativo all’utilizzo del sistema implantare 
da lei utilizzato. Il depliant contiene importanti 
e dettagliate informazioni relative alla manuten-
zione dei suoi componenti.

Gli impianti BCS® possono essere venduti o utiliz-
zati esclusivamente dal fornitore di trattamenti 
terapeutici autorizzato.

FRANÇAIS

Mode d’emploi - Lire attentivement s’il vous plaît 

Système d’implants monocomposant

I. Remarques générales concernant les implants 
Une bonne connaissance acquise par la consul- 
tation des publications spécialisée dans ce do- 
maine est une condition préalable à la mise en 
oeuvre de traitements implantologiques.
Une bonne expérience chirurgicale et une 
expé- rience quant à l’évaluation du caractère 
normalou pathologique du traitement sont indis-

situa- tion chirurgicale peut éventuellement exi-

La présente notice pour l’emploi n’est à elle seule 

ate du systèmed’implants.
Laissez-vous initier à l’emploi du systèmed’im-
plants de votre choix par un opérateur chevron-
né. Des cours et des séances d’initiation consa-
crés au système d’implants sont régulièrement 
proposés par Dr. Ihde Dental.

II. Présentation
Les systèmes d’implants monocomposant sont-
des systèmes pour l’implantologie dentaire en-
do-osseuse. Les systèmes comprennent des im-
plants,des vis pour l’expansion osseuse, des piliers 
pour empreinte ainsi qu’une clé à cliquet, uneclé 
dynamométrique et des forets. Le système d’im-
plants est conçu pour le procédéd’implantation 
en un temps.

III. Composants essentiels
Tous les implants sont fabriqués à partir d’alliage-
de titane ou de titane pur
(Ti6Al4V, ASTM F 136).
Analogues d’implant : Ti6AI4V; Aluminium Acces-
soires pour empreinte : Ti6Al4V, grade 4, ASTM F 
136
Clé à cliquet, clé à cliquet dynamométrique: 
acier chirurgical

IV. Domaines d‘utilisation (indications)
Système implantaire endo-osseux destiné ausec-
teur maxillaire

V. Contre-indications
Absolues
• Patients dont l’état systémique ne permet pas 

le recours à l‘implantologie (pour la maîtrise 
détaillée de cette contre-indication complexe, 
il faut se référer à une étude approfondie des 
publications spécialisées)

• Avant, pendant ou après une radiothérapie et  
/ ou des affections malignes

• Affections psychiques, syndromes douloureux
• Diabète non équilibré ou autres affections  

systémiques non compensées
•  

• Allergies à des composants des implants et / 
ou au titane

• Implantations de dents individuelles avec des 
implants qui présentent (au moins partielle-

-
plant endo-osseux conçu pour la compression 
latérale de l’os, à condition que le diamètre 
nominal de l’implant soit inférieur à 3,8 mm.

Relatives
• Diabète, bruxisme, allergies, grossesse
• Addiction éthylique et toxicomanie, tabagie
• Tissu osseux irradié, traitement anticoagulant 

pour la dimension verticale et / ou en cas de 
proximité dangereuse avec des structures dé-
licates (nerfs, cavités sinusales, etc.) il faut véri-

présente un moindre risque.

VI. Diagnostic / Information du patient
Le diagnostic est le résultat de l’anamnèse, 
del’examen clinique, de l’examen radiologique-
recourant à des clichés de petites dimensionsou 
à des orthopantomogrames ainsi qu‘à desclichés 
scanographiques. Il est conseillé de faire procé-
der à un Check-Up par un médecingénéraliste 
avisé. Les implantations sont des actes choisis de-
mandant une information préalable exhaustive 
du patient.
Des solutions alternatives et les conséquences 

particulièrement insister quant à l’importance de 
l’hygiène buccodentaire et apporter une infor- 
mation relative au coût d’un suivi du traitement. 
Concernant le type et le contenu de l’informa-
tion à fournir, il faut se référer à la jurisprudence 
spéci- alisée mais aussi en perpétuelle évolution.

VII. Effets secondaires
• Suites temporaires
• 

• Suites de plus longue durée
• Comme avec tous les autres implants den-

parfaitement adaptée, il faut redouter à une-
possible fonte osseuse verticale et horizontale.
Le type et l’ampleur de cette perte osseuse ne 

sont pas prévisibles.
• -

téde structures particulières (nerfs, cavités 
sinusales, dents voisines etc.) des atteintes 
réversibles ou irréversibles de ces structures 
peuventsurvenir.

• En prévention des infections, une antibiothé- 
rapie et / ou la désinfection locale est recom- 
mandée.

• Des douleurs chroniques liées à des implants 
dentaires ont été signalées.

• Si une ostéo-intégration n’a pas lieu, il faut s’at-
tendre à l’exfoliation de l’implant.

VIII. Utilisation
Pour l’utilisation, voir l’utilisation du système cor- 
respondant. Les implants basaux peuvent exclusi- 

posent d’une autorisation valable du fabricant. 
On entend par utilisation les activités suivantes : 
conseil aux patients, établissement de plans de 
traitement, pose d’implants, pose de prothèses 
sur implants, suivi (y compris sur plusieurs années).

IX.Interactions
Des interactions entre les surfaces de titane etles 

-
crites dans les publications spécialisées. Il faut 
signaler ce fait au patient.
En raison des différences de rigidité entre le-
simplants en situation crestale, basale et les 
dentsnaturelles, des effets très variés sur stabilité-
mécanique des travaux prothétiques combinés-
peuvent se manifester.
Les systèmes prothétiques importants compor- 
tant des implants en situation crestale peuventen-

uns par rapport aux autres. Des douleurs enrap-
port avec cette situation ont été signalées.

X.Remarques
• Après l’implantation, le type de l’implant utili-

séet le numéro de lot sont à documenter dans 
la carte du patient.

• 
• en respectant la durée de conservation.
• 

-

contact avec des substances étrangères doit 

• La partie endoosseuse de l’implant ne doit
• 
• En cas d’ingurgitation accidentelle d’im-

plants,de piliers ou d’accessoires, il faut loca-
liserl’élément (radiographie etc.) et prendre 
lesmesures médicales adaptées.

• 
trôlée (radiologie par exemple). Pour éviter les-
fontes osseuses, les implants non ostéo-intégrés 

moment où cela devra survenir sera déterminé 
par le chirurgiendentiste.

• 

àl’aide de fraises diamantées.
• Pour les patients présentant à l’anamnèse 

uneparodontite avérée, il faut recourir à des 
im- plants lisses et un traitement antibiotique 
(decouverture) est àenvisager.

XI.Stockage / Conservation
La durée de conservation est de 5 ansaprès la 
stérilisation. Conserver à l’abri et ausec. Seuls les 
implants présentés dans leuremballage d’origine 
avec la mention „stérile“ lesont effectivement. 
Si des implants sont soumispar l’utilisateur à une 
nouvelle stérilisation, touteresponsabilité sera dé-
clinée quelle que soit laméthode de stérilisation.
Les produits stériles présentent le sigle STERILE. 
Ladate de péremption est signalée au moyen 
d’unsablier. L’indication LOT désigne le numéro 

seulefois.
Conserver hors de la portée des enfants.
Réservé pour une utilisation par un chirurgien-
dentiste ou un chirurgien avisés.
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En cas d‘un nouveau traitement des implants, il 
y a risque d‘infection car aucune procédure de 
traitement validée n‘existe.

La stérilisation d‘instruments rotatifs nécessite un 
suivi du cahier des charges des directives RKI et 
des normesEN ISO 17664. Vous trouverez les pré-
cisions concernant nos instruments dans la no-
tice jointe à ces derniers. Cette notice est égale-
ment visible sur le site Internet www.implant.com.

Avant d‘utiliser un système implantaire, il est né-
cessaire de lire attentivementlabrochure d‘utili-
sation du système (SAP) du système implan- taire 
correspondant. Cette brochure contient des 
informations détaillées importantes sur la mani- 
pulation des composants du système.

Les implants BCS® sont uniquement destinés à la 
vente et l‘utilisation par les prestataires de soins 
autorisés.

Sistemi di impianti monoblocco Système d’implants monocomposant
IT FR



996-1TEILIG-03_31_1_08-20_V043

POLSKI

I. Instrukcje ogólne dla Implantów stomatolo-
gicznych 

 

 
-

-

II. Opis 

-

zaprojektowany do jednoetapowej techniki im-
plantacji. 

lub czystego tytanu (Ti6Al4V, ASTM F 136-13, ISO 
5832-3).
Analogi: Ti6Al4V; Aluminium
Elementy protetyczne: Ti6Al4V, ASTM F 136-13, ISO 
5832-3
Klucz obrotowy i zapadkowy: stal chirurgiczna

V. Przeciwwskazania

• Pacjenci u których stan ogólny nie pozwala 

-

pacjentów z aktywnym procesem nowotwo-
rowym. 

• Pacjenci z zaburzeniami psychicznymi
• 
• Nieustabilizowana cukrzyca
• Nieodpowiednia higiena jamy ustnej
• 
• 

tytan
• 

-
-

• 
• 

papierosów. 
• -

rapia antykoagulantami.
-

nie w przekroju wertykalnym lub bliska obec-
-
 

VI. Diagnostyka oraz informacje dla pacjenta.
-

dyczna pacjenta, badanie kliniczne oraz radio-

i ortopantomogramów oraz, w razie potrzeby, 
-

-

-
mowany o alternatywnych metodach leczenia i 

-
-

ustnej oraz kosztach po zabiegowych. Zalecane 

oraz zakresu edukacji pacjenta.

• -

• Tak jak w przypadku innych systemów  

podparcia kostnego w wymiarze horyzontal-
-

prowadzonego zabiegu implantacyjnego jak i 
leczenia protetycznego. Natura i rozmiar tego 

• 

-

w tych strukturach. 
• -

sowanie antybiotyków i / lub miejscowy dezyn-
fekcja.

•  
zastosowaniu implantów .

do utraty implantu.

VIII. Zastosowanie

-

pacjentom, opracowywanie planów leczenia, 
wszczepianie implantów, leczenie protetyczne, 

IX. Interakcje
 

-

-

-
-

-

-
waniu bólu.

X. Uwagi 
• -

pie implantu oraz jego numer seryjny do 
-
-
-

 
suchym miejscu.

• -

-

elementu, zlokalizuj obiekt odpowiednim  

na pogotowie . 
• -

-

• 
zchropowacona przed zacementowaniem na 
nim elementów protetycznych. 

• Pacjenci którzy w wywiadzie podaja choro-

zastosowane jako alternatywa. W takim przy-
-

XI. Okres przechowywania
Okres przechowywania wynosi 5 lat od daty ste-

-

symbolem klepsydry. Symbol LOT wskazuje numer 

Implanty KOC® sa opatentowane.

stosowania przez stomatologa lub chirurga.
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W przypadku ponownej sterylizacji implantu ist-

jest zwalidowanych metod sterylizacji. 

 
-

com.

-
spekt zastosowania systemu (SAP) dla systemu 

temat stosowania elementów systemu.
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Zeichenerklärungen / Legend / 
Explication des symboles /Spiegazi-
oni dei simboli / Leyenda / Vysvetliv-

Gebrauchsanweisung lesen
Read instructions
Lire la notice avant toute utilisation
Leggere le istruzioni d‘uso
Lea las instrucciones de uso

Verfallsdatum
Expiration date
Date de péremption
Data di scadenza
Fecha de caducidad
Datum expirace

 Gamma-sterilisiert 
Gamma-sterilized
(Gamma)-stérilisés
(Gamma) -sterilizzato
(Gamma) -esterilizado

Sterylizowane promieniami gamma

Nur einmal verwenden
For single use only
A usage unique
Monouso
Utilícelo solo una vez

Dieses Produkt darf nur an Ärzte, 
Zahnärzte oder lizenzierte Fachleute 
bzw. in deren Auftrag verkauft 
werden.
This product is only for sale to 
dentists, oral surgeons and 
maxillo-facial surgeons or on their 
behalf.

médecins, dentistes ou des profes-
sionells agréés respectivement sur 
leur ordre.
Questo prodotto deve essere venduto 
solo a medici, dentisti o professionisti 
con licenza oppure alla vendite del 
loro ordine.
Este producto solo se vende a denti-
stas, cirujanos orales y maxilofaciales 
o en su nombre.

-
ny tylko do lekarzy, stomatologów i 
specjalistów licencjonowanych lub w 
którego imieniu.

 

Chargenummer
LOT Charge number
Numéro de lot
Numero carica
Número de código

Numer partii

Trocken lagern
Keep in a dry place
Endroit sec
Conservare in luogo asciutto
Seco para guarda
Skladovat v suchu

Gut verschlossen halten
Store tightly keep closed
Tiennent bien fermé
Tenere ben chiuso
Mantenga cerrada

opakowaniu

Bei beschädigter Verpackung nicht 
verwenden
Do not use if packing is damaged
Ne pas utiliser si le conditionnement est 
endommage
Evitare l‘uso del prodotto se la confezi-
one non e‘ perfettamente integra 
No utilizar si el embalaje está dañado

uszkodzone

Hersteller
Manufacturer
Fabricant
Produttore
Fabricante
Výrobce
Producent

 Bestellnummer
Catalogue number
Référence
Catalogo Numero
catálogo número

numer katalogowy

-5° - 55°

Rx ONLY

UA.TR.116

UA


